
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

This PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made and entered
into by and between the CITY OF BURLESON (the “City”), a home rule municipal corporation
situated in portions of Tarrant and Johnson Counties, Texas and BRINKLEY SARGENT
WIGINTON ARCHITECTS (“Consultant”).

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES.
Attached hereto and incorporated for all purposes incident to this Agreement is Attachment

A more specifically describing the services to be provided hereunder.

TERM.2.

This Agreement shall commence upon execution by the parties (the “Effective Date”) and
terminate upon completion of the work specified or one year from date of execution whichever is
earlier, and unless terminated earlier in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement. Articles 6
and 8 herein shall survive the term of this agreement.

3. COMPENSATION.

This is a fixed-price contract. The City shall pay Consultant an amount not to exceed
INSERT AMOUNT ($283,392.00) in accordance with the fee schedule incorporated herein as
Attachment A, and subject to the other terms and conditions of this Agreement, in exchange for
completion of all tasks and delivery of all services listed in Attachment A, Scope of Work. In the
event of partial performance the City shall pay Consultant for only the itemized tasks completed and
delivered. Consultant shall not perform any additional services for the City not specified by this
Agreement unless the City requests and approves in writing the additional services and costs for
such services. The City shall not be liable for any additional expenses of Consultant not specified
by this Agreement unless the City first duly approves such expenses in a contract amendment
executed by the City Manager or the City Manager’s designee.

The Consultant shall monthly payment invoices to the City. Invoices shall contain a detailed
breakdown to include: task or deliverables to the City and date provided for the billing period, the
amount billed for each task or deliverable, and the total amount due.

Payment for services rendered shall be due within thirty (30) days of the uncontested
performance of the particular services so ordered and receipt by City of Consultant’s invoice for
payment of same. In the event of a disputed or contested billing, only that portion so contested may
be withheld from payment, and the undisputed portion will be paid. No interest will accrue on any
contested portion of the billing until mutually resolved. City will exercise reasonableness in
contesting any billing or portion thereof.

4. TERMINATION.
Written Notice.4.1.

Professional Services Agreement
Page 1













Brinkley Sargent Wiginton Architects
5000 Quorum Dr #600, Dallas, Texas 75254
Attn: Denny Boles 











  

 
 

 

   

 

 

 

 
 

Attachment A

INITIAL PROJECT INFORMATION

EXHIBIT A1  PROJECT BUDGET
EXHIBIT A2  PROGRAMMING/CONCEPTUAL FLOOR PLAN
EXHIBIT A3      PROJECT SCHEDULE
EXHIBIT B  SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
EXHIBIT C  SERVICES AND COMPENSATION
EXHIBIT D  BSW BILLING RATES
EXHIBIT E  CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
EXHIBIT F         L.A. FUESS STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
EXHIBIT G        MEP/ENERGY CONSULTANTS
EXHIBIT H        ME ENGINEERS 
EXHIBIT I          ACCESS BY DESIGN 



Land Acquisition Notes:

Site Purchase 0 Note A Note A:
Site Closing Costs 0 Note A Note B:
Total 0 Note C:

Note D:
Testing Services Note E:

Geotechnical Report 0 Note A Note F:
Materials Testing 0 Note A Note G:
Total 0 Note H:

Note J:
Construction Note K:

Human Resources Renovation 459,000 Note B Note L:
Human Resouces Selective Demolition 87,000 Note C Note M:

I.T. Department Renovation 406,000 Note D
I.T. Department Selective Demolition 77,000 Note E

Public Information Office Renovation 406,000 Note F
Public Information Office Selective Demolition 56,000 Note G

Building Shell Renovation 0 Note A
Roof Repair/Replacement 0 Note A
Staff and Public Restrooms Update/Refresh 100,000 Note H Note N:
Council Chamber Security Upgrade(s) 10,000 Note H
Site Development/Parking 0 Note A

Covered Parking 0 Note A Note O:
Roof Top Unit Replacement 226,000 Note J:
Contingency (12%) 219,000 Note K Note P:

Subtotal 2,046,000 Note L,M Note Q:
Escalation (6.67%) 136,000 Note N Note R:
Total 2,182,000 Note S:

Note T:
FF&E

Furniture 72,000 Note O
Telephones 0 Note A

Total 72,000

City Budgets

Art Budget 0 Note A
Site Survey/Platting 0 Note A
Construction Manager at Risk Pre-Const. 15,000 Note Y
Electrical/Gas Impact Fees 0 Note A
Site Environmental Assessment 0 Note A
Building Environmental Assessment 20,000 Note Q
Off-Site Utility Development 0 Note A
Temporary Facilities 0 Note R
Temporaty Facilities Utilities 0 Note R
Temporary Finish-Out 0 Note A
IT Server Relocation 0 Note A
Moving Costs 0 Note Q
Computers 0 Note A
Off-Site Fiber to Site 0 Note A
Owner Contingency 22,000 Note S
Total 57,000

Professional Services

Site Submittal Process 0 Note A
A/E Basic Services 218,000 Note T

Architetectural Temporary Finish-Out As-Buits 0
Architetectural Temporary Finish-Out 0
MEP Temporary Finish Out 0

Structural Consultant 5,500
Storm Shelter Peer Review 0 Note A
Civil Engineering Site Survey 0
Civil Engineering 0

  Landscape Design 0
Commissioning 4,400
TAAS Consultant 2,992
Acoustical Consulting/Studio Lighting 0
Audio/Visual Consulting 0
Technology/Security Consultants 15,500
Wireless Network System 0
Furniture Selection 10,000
Interior Design 5,000
Record Drawings 7,000
Cost Estimating 0 Note P
Reimbursable Costs 15,000
Total 283,392

Subtotal 2,594,392

Bond Issuance Costs 0

Total Project Budget 2,594,392

New furniture assumptions (50%)
5,128 s.f. @ $28/s.f. X 50% new furniture

1,743 s.f. @ $233/s.f.

1% of construction budget

Project bids

2023 - 2.5%

Owner move-In

March 2024

Not required

1,970 s.f. @ $44/s.f.

April 2024
May 2024

Construction begins

1,970 s.f. @ $233/s.f.

1,743 s.f. @ $44/s.f.
1,278 s.f. @ $233/s.f.

Base cost to May 2022
Assumed Schedule):

Inflation assumptions (6.67%)

To be determined
Existing City facilities available if necessary

Roof top unit replacement. Refer to Exhibit A1.1

October 2022 Schematic design start

Substantial completion
Furniture Install

2022 - 4.17%

June 2023

10% of construction budget

Burleson City Hall Renovation
Project Budget - Brinkley Sargent Wiginton Architects

September 9, 2022

CMAR delivery method

Allowance

March 2023

12% of construction cost

1,278 s.f. @ $44/s.f.

EXHIBIT A1



BURLESON - CITY HALL - MEP ASSESSMENT — 2022-040
141 W Renfro St, Burleson, TX 76028, USA

Burleson City Hall - HVAC units to
be replaced
Created: 08-02-2022
Creator: HCE 1 (@H1)
Status: 5 years, 10 years
Dates: 06-09-2022 - 08-02-2022

Recipients

byronh@hcengineer.com

Description

Units organized into 3 categories. Replace in 5 years, Replace in 10 years.  Units not indicated assume 10 + years lifespan with proper
maintenance.  Cost presented are estimated only.  Escalation should be built into owner long range planning.

Estimated Cost provided for 5 and 10 years are additive.

Burleson City Hall - HVAC units to be replaced Created with Fieldwire on 08-02-2022

EXHIBIT A1.1



08-02-2022BURLESON - CITY HALL - MEP ASSESSMENT

5 years
# Description Category Plan Assignee Status

22 AC-10 Mechanical M1.01 @H1 5 years - 06-22-2022

24 AC-14 Mechanical M1.01 @H1 5 years - 06-22-2022

25 AC-15 Mechanical M1.01 @H1 5 years - 06-22-2022

32 AC-13 Mechanical M1.01 @H1 5 years - 06-22-2022

10 years
# Description Category Plan Assignee Status

21 AC-8 Mechanical M1.01 @H1 10 years - 06-22-2022

23 AC-12-a Mechanical M1.01 @H1 10 years - 06-22-2022

29 AC-5 Mechanical M1.01 @H1 10 years - 06-22-2022

30 AC-6 Mechanical M1.01 @H1 10 years - 06-22-2022

50 AC-17 or 12-b - Added back up computer room
unit not on plans

Mechanical M1.01 @H1 10 years - 06-23-2022

Burleson City Hall - HVAC units to be replaced Created with Fieldwire on 08-02-2022

EXHIBIT A1.1



22

24
2532

21

23
29

30

50

EXHIBIT A1.1



�

����������

���	

����



������
�������

�����������
����

��������	��

��
��


�����������

�����
����������

�������

����������

������


�����

���������
�� ����


�!�! ��������
�����
�!�!�!

"�����
�����������


����

����!
����!

�������
��������

�!�!

����!
����!

�!�!
���������


�����
����


��������

�

�!�
��������

��������	��

��
��


�������
��������

�!�!

������
���������� ������������


�����
����������

�

�
����������
�������

���������
����

#�
���
	����

��������
������

������
��
����
�
�������������


����!

��"!

��������

�������	
���
���
��
�����
�����������
����

�������	
���
���
��
���������������

�
��
�
�
�
�	


��
�






�


��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�	
�
�
�
�
�
��
�
�
�
�
��

�
��
�
�
�
�	


��
�






�


��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�	
�
�
�
�
�
��
�
�
�
�
��

�
��
�
�
�
�
�
�
 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
!
�


"
#
!




��
$
�

�
��
�
�
�
�
�
�
 
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
!
�


"
#
!




��
$
�

%
&
'
&


�




�
'
�'
(
��
(
�
�
)

%
&
'
&


�




�
'
�'
(
��
(
�
�
)

���������	
��
���������������������
������������������������ !�	��"#$%�&'  ��$��%

������

�����������	�
�����
�������

��������
�����
�� �$%&��
�

�!�!�������������������������������� �$&'(�
�

�!�!�! �$)&��
�

�� ������
������������
�����(��
�

�����
�������� ����(&�
�

��������	�


 �����


���	�


����

����
���� ��������
���

��������

����


EXHIBIT A2



CONTRACT EXECUTION
September

NOTICE TO PROCEED
October 1

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT 
October - December

PROGRAMMING/CONCEPTUAL PRICING
November

OWNER REVIEW/APPROVAL
Decmber

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT PRICING
January

OWNER REVIEW APPROVAL
January

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS 
February - March

OWNER REVIEW / APPROVAL
April

PERMITTING
April - May

BIDDING / NEGOTIATIONS / CONTRACT
April - June

NOTICE TO PROCEED
1-Jul

CONSTRUCTION
July - February

FURNITURE BID PACKAGE
1-Sep

SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
March 1

FURNITURE INSTALL
April

OWNER MOVE IN
May 1

M

City of Burleson City Hall Renovation
Project Schedule

D J J J

September 9, 2022

N MM JA OS N
Project Phasing Assumptions

AJ

2022 2023
O DA O

2025
F M A

2024
D J FJ SS J A

OWNER
NEGOTIATIONS
PRICING/CONSTRUCTION

DESIGN

F MN

EXHIBIT A2EXHIBIT A3



 EXHIBIT B, Page 1 of 2 

EXHIBIT  B 
 

 
ARTICLE 12 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT 
 

 
12.1 CHANGE ORDERS 
 
Omissions:  If the Architect fails to include or omits an item from the Contract Documents, which was fully 
anticipated to be included in the Project, thereby necessitating the need for a Change Order, the Architect 
will not receive a fee for work associated with the Change Order. 
 
12.2 STANDARD OF CARE/CONTINGENCY 
 
In performing Architectural Services, the Architect will strive to use that degree of care and skill ordinarily 
exercised under similar circumstances by competent members of the architecture profession.  
Notwithstanding compliance with this standard of care, the Owner can normally anticipate that some 
changes and adjustments in the project will be required either during or after construction.  The Owner 
agrees to establish a construction contingency fund (minimum 3% of construction cost) to cover the 
reasonably anticipated costs of these changes and adjustments as well as, changes due to code 
revisions and field conditions.  The Owner agrees not to seek any costs related to Article 12.2 items from 
Architect unless the aforementioned contingency funds are exhausted by non-Owner initiated changes.   
 
12.4 ARCHITECTURAL REGISTRATION 
 
The Texas Board of Architectural Examiners, Hobby Building, 333 Guadalupe, Suite 2-350,  Austin, 
Texas 78701 (512-305-9000) has jurisdiction over individuals licensed where the Architect’s Registration 
Law, Texas Civil Status, Article 249a. 
 
 
12.5 RECORD DRAWINGS 
 
Deliverables for Record Documents or “as-builts” shall be defined as the following.  Architect will provide 
one set of Drawings in digital (PDF) format that includes final revisions formalized by the Architect through 
the course of the Work and any other field revisions as supplied by the Contractor to the Architect at close 
out.  Architect will also provide AutoCAD compatible (DWG) vector format digital background files of a 
project site plan, floor plans and ceiling plans. 
 
 
12.6 STRUCTURAL CERTIFICATION OF AS-BUILT CONDITIONS 
 
This contract provides for structural site observation during construction consistent with normal standard 
of care as outlined in AIA Document B101-2007.  This scope of work does not include structural services 
to inspect all the structural as-built conditions necessary to provide the Owner with a “Letter of Structural 
Certification” of the building at the time of substantial completion.  These services can be made available 
as an additional service. 
 
 
12.7 SPECIAL INSPECTIONS 
 
Recent code language contains references to “Special Inspections” for various parts of the construction 
process.  The industry is currently meeting these requirements by assigning responsibilities to various 
Consultants involved in the Construction Industry (Commissioning Agents, Materials Testing Lab, Fire 
Protection and Smoke Evaluation Consultants, Mechanical and Structural Engineers and Architects.  



 EXHIBIT B, Page 2 of 2 

Since these inspections are new to the industry, each jurisdiction has their own interpretation as to how 
“Special Inspections” are accomplished beyond Standard Construction Administration Activities and what 
party should be responsible for them.  The Design Team will work with the appropriate jurisdiction during 
the Design Phase of the Project to identify requirements and responsibilities.  Many of these inspections 
may be performed as part of Standard CA services but some may require Additional Services Fees from 
the Design Team or outside Consultants.  These “Special Inspections” must be identified prior to the start 
of construction in order to be performed at the appropriate time prior to receiving a “Certificate of 
Occupancy.” 
 
12.8 STATUES OF LIMITATION AND REPOSE 
 
To the extent applicable to the Owner under Texas law, causes of action between the parties to this 
Agreement pertaining to acts or failures to act shall be deemed to have accrued and the applicable 
statues of limitations shall commence to run not later than either the date of Substantial Completion for 
acts or failures to act occurring prior to Substantial Completion or the date of issuance of the final 
Certificate for Payment for acts or failures to act occurring after Substantial Completion.  In no event shall 
such statues of limitations commence to run any later than the date when the Architect’s Services are 
substantially completed. 
 



EXHIBIT C  
  

BURLESON CITY HALL RENOVATION 
  

SERVICES AND COMPENSATION BASIC AND SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES INCLUDED IN THE 
CONTRACT SCOPE OF WORK  

  
BASIC A/E SERVICES:  FEE $218,000  
Architectural, Structural Engineering (Ref. Exhibit F), and Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing 
Engineering Services (Ref. Exhibit G). Fees to be billed monthly by percent complete of each phase 
as follows:  

Design Development           45%  
 Construction Document Phase    30%  
 Bidding Phase      5%  
 Construction Administration Phase    20%  
 Total  100%  

  
The initial building construction budget is set at $2,182,000 for contractual purposes. Basic services 
fee represents 10% of construction budget. This budget may be adjusted from time to time by 
Owner authorization. Basic Services Fee will be adjusted based upon final approved Design 
Development Estimate. The Architect will receive no adjustment following the Final Design 
Development fixed fee should the actual accepted construction bid vary from the budget and 
subsequently be approved by the Owner.  
  
NOTE: Construction is anticipated to last 8 months (Ref. Exhibit A4). Project meetings will occur 
every 2 weeks. Should construction proceed beyond 18 months, through no fault of the Architect, 
the Architect reserves the right to request additional services from the client based upon a per 
month fee of $4,400.  

  
SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES INCLUDED AS PART OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED:  

  
1. Structural Services: Fee $5,500  

  
2. Accessibility Consulting Services: Fee $2,992  

(Ref Exhibit I)  
  

3. Technology and Security Systems Design Services:  Fee $15,500 
Design of Owner Communications Infrastructure. Video surveillance, and electronic security 
systems. Services will also include Audio/Visual Consultation and Acoustical Design. Code 
required Distributed Antenna System (DAS) is also included. (Ref. Exhibit H)  
  

4. Building Commissioning Services:  Fee $4,400 
Commissioning of building HVAC systems including coordination of Owner training. Building 
envelope review. (Ref. Exhibit G)  
 

5. Furniture Selection/Interiors:  Fee $15,000  
Interior finishes selection, documentation, presentations, specifications, and shop drawing 
review ($5,000). Selection, specification and assistance in procurement of new furniture item. 
Installation coordination and final punch list ($10,000).  

      
6. Record Drawings: Fee $7,000  

Prepare a set of electronic documents showing changes in the work during construction from 
data furnished by Contractor.  Update electronic files with all changes issued during 
construction by Architect and consultant team.  
  

   Exhibit C, Page 1 of 2  



 
  SUPPLEMENTARY SERVICES FEES  

All fees associated with supplemental services are to be considered as a “not to exceed amount”. 
Any increases for supplemental services may only be done with authorization of the Owner. In 
addition, all work to be performed under supplemental services will only be billed for the actual 
work performed even if considered as lump sum fee. Any reduction in the scope of work, tasks to 
be completed or change to the desired duties performed by the provider of the supplemental 
services will have a corresponding reduction on the fee charged for those services. Any 
supplemental service may be reduced or eliminated by the Owner after consultation with the 
Architect as long as such reduction or elimination occurs prior to performance of such work.  

  
REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES:  BUDGET ESTIMATE $10,000  
Project related expenses will be billed at cost plus 10%.  Budget includes some cost items over 
which architect has minimal control and therefore this budget is an estimate and may be adjusted 
with Owner approval.  Budget assumes subcontractor bidding documents will be electronic and no 
paper reproduction costs are included herein.  
  
FEE SUMMARY  

  
A. Basic Services           $ 218,000  
B. Supplementary Services   $   50,392   

Total Professional Services      $       268,392  

C. Reimbursable Budget      $    15,000      

 Total Contract      $283,392  
   

SCOPE OF WORK ASSUMPTIONS  
A. Geotechnical report provided by Owner.  
B. Materials testing services during construction to be provided by Owner.  

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Exhibit C, Page 2 of 2  



�
� � � � � � 	 
 � � � � 
 	 � � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � �

�
�

������
����	��
�����

�
� � � � � � � � ������������

� �

� ����	� ���� � � ���	����� �
� �

� ��������������� � � !!�"���
�

� �������� � �#�"���
� �

� ���$��%�&���'��� ()�"���
�
� �%��%�'���� ������ (*�"���
� � �
� ����������$��%�+�,�'���� (-."���
�
� ����������$��%������%��%� (-�"���
�

� ���$��%������%��%� (/�"���
� � �

� �����%��%0�� �+�,�'������� (��"���
�
� �����%��%0�� �+�,�'������ (�."���
� �
� ��"����,%�0�%�����12���,%��%��� ���"���
� �
� ���,%�0�%�����12���,%��%��� (#�"���
� � �

� ���������%������+�,�'���� (#."���
�

� ��%������+�,�'���� (/�"����
�
� ����������'��22��� (-."����
�
� �12���,%��%���� -."����

Billing Rates are reviewed by Architects yearly.  Rates are subject to adjustment August of each year�

EXHIBIT D



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE
BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED
ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

6/13/2022

Risk Strategies
12801 North Central Expy. Suite 1725
Dallas, TX 75243 (214) 323-4602 (214) 503-8899

XL Specialty Insurance Company 37885
Travelers Property Casualty Co of Amer 25674
Charter Oak Fire Insurance Company 25615
Continental Insurance Company 35289
Travelers Indemnity Co of America 25666

E 2,000,0006806G061464 12/15/2021 12/15/2022
1,000,000

✓

10,000
✓

2,000,000
✓ Blket Contractual Liab.

4,000,000
✓ Indt. Contractor

4,000,000✓

C BA2R37718A 12/15/2021 12/15/2022 1,000,000
✓

B CUP5G891100 12/15/2021 12/15/2022 2,000,000✓✓

2,000,000
✓ 10,000

D 6025047351 1/1/2022 1/1/2023 ✓

1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

A Professional Liability DPR9989429 2/15/2022 2/15/2023 Per Claim                      $2,000,000
Annual Aggregate         $4,000,000

Joe Bryant

Joe Bryant

certificatedallas@risk-strategies.com

Brinkley Sargent Wiginton Architects, Inc.
5000 Quorum Drive, Suite 600
Dallas TX  75254

68726433

✓ ✓

✓✓

✓ ✓

✓

✓

to a deductible. Thirty (30) day notice of cancellation in favor of certificate holder on all policies.

City of West Lake Hills, TX
911 Westlake Dr.
West Lake Hills TX  78746

The claims made professional liability coverage is the total aggregate limit for all claims presented within the annual policy period and is subject

68726433 | 22/23 GL/AL/UL/WC/PL | Patra | 6/13/2022 7:05:35 PM (EDT) | Page 1 of 1

EXHIBIT E



EXHIBIT F



EXHIBIT G







EXHIBIT H





















EXHIBIT I






